

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda Item

11/7/2017

File ID: 2017-1129 Walk-On Item

Purchasing Type: Cooperative Agreement (CA)

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ☒ Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:

Commission District(s): All

CA – Water Meter Installations and Service Renewals: for use by Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of the purchase of water meter installation services. Awarded to Mack Jones Enterprises, Inc.

Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,000,000.00

Information Contact: Talisa Clark, CPPO

Phone Number: (404) 687-2797

PURPOSE:

Consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Clayton County Water Authority contract for the purchase of water meter installations, water service line renewals, water meter and appurtenance relocations and backflow retrofitting services. This request is to assist DWM with the backlog of water meter installments until the County obtains its annual contract for these services.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval to purchase from Clayton County Water Authority Contract No. 2016-DC-16 with:

20%

Mack Jones Enterprise, Inc., 5659 McEver Road, Flowery Branch, GA 30542

Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,000,000.00

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. LSBE Participation:

2. Contract Effective Date: January 1, 2017

3. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2018

4. Amount Spent on Previous Contract: \$1,515,981.60

5. Funding: 2011 Bond and Renewal & Extension

CIP Line No. 15

AGENDA NOTES

Procurement Agent Date Solicitation bid prices expires. (Indicate if vendor has agreed to extend bid date/prices. Include new date.)	Water Meter Installations & Service Renewals Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA) Contract No. 2016-DC-16 Dawn L. Stone N/A
Solicitation Name, Number and Contract Number of expiring/expired contract (If no previous contract, please indicate N/A) Previous Contract Number,	ITB 14-100398 Water Meter Installation CPA 964822 formerly 15-902951 (expires 12/31/2017) Metals and Materials Engineers, LLC \$2,720,500.00
Contractor Name and Award Amount (Include increases and Total Award Amount) Previous Amount Spent on Expiring/Expired Contract (If multiple award, List Amount Spent per Contract and include Total	\$2,542,488.50
Amount Spent) Prime Contractor Information and LSBE – Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name, Owner Name and Title, Number years in business and Number of Years doing business with DeKalb County) (LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, Participation Percentage, Company Name, Owner Name and Title, Address, Type of Work Provided and Number of years in business)	Mack Jones, Enterprises, Inc. (Prime) K. M. Jones, President Years in Business: 36 Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 13 DAF Concrete – LSBE-MSA – 20% 9160 Turner Road Jonesboro, Georgia 30236 Concrete-Paving
Attachments	Department Recommendation Form CCWA Contract: 2016-DC-16



Cooperative Agreement with Clayton County Water Authority Contract Meter Installations and Service Line Renewals 2016-DC-16

User Department's Recommendation		
User Department Name <u>Department of Wa</u>	tershed Management	
Recommended Bidder(s) meets our approval.		
Bidder 1: Mack Jones Enterprises, Inc	Bidder 2:	
Name/Amount	Name/Amount	
Bidder 3:	Bidder 4:	
Name/Amount	Name/Amount	
Project Amount This Term: \$1,000,000	_	
Funding: General		
Justification: DWM has a backlog of water meter installations and is in the process of obtaining our own contract. Until DWM obtains our contract we are requesting utilization of the Cooperative Agreement Clayton County Water Meter Installations and Service Line Renewals 2016-DC-16.		
Antoinette Fox-Lewis, Proj. Coordinator 10/20/19 Name, Title Date	7 Just 1 Tord 10/26/2017 Department Director Date	

Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building • 13th) Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor • Decatur, Georgia 30030 • 404-371-6331 Office • 404-371-7006 Fax • Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov



Providing Quality Water and Quality Services to Our Community

August 30, 2017

Mack Jones Enterprises, Inc. 5659 McEver Road Flowery Branch, GA 30542 Attention: Mr. Kenneth Mack Jones

Re: Water Meter Installations – Year-2 Contract Extension

Dear Mr. Jones:

The Clayton County Water Authority appreciates the opportunity to have done business with Mack Jones Enterprises, Inc. over the last year. Therefore, the Clayton County Water Authority is requesting a year-2 extension on your contract for the period from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 with no changes in terms, conditions, or prices.

Please acknowledge your acceptance of this extension by having an authorized officer of the corporation sign as indicated below, and returning one (1) original copy of this agreement to our office at 1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, Georgia, 30260, Attn: Procurement.

Also, pursuant to new Immigration Enforcement laws (O.C.G.A. 13-10-91), updated Contractor and Sub-Contractor Affidavits need to be completed and notarized. These forms have been enclosed with this letter for your completion. Please return them to us accordingly.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions or concerns, please call Procurement at 770-960-5223.

P. Michael Thomas
General Manager

ACCEPTED as stated here within:

Authorized Signature

PRESTORNT

Title

9-6-77

Date